## REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LINCOLN, ALABAMA

April 25, 2023

The City Council of the City of Lincoln, Alabama met in regular session in the Council Chambers at City Hall on Tuesday, April 25, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. Mayor Watson called the meeting to order and upon roll call the following answered present: Mayor Watson, Councilmembers Sadie Britt, Billy Pearson, Jennie Jones, Brandon Tate and Joey Callahan. Invocation was given by Billy Pearson and Mayor Watson led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Councilmember Britt made a motion to approve the minutes of April 11, 2023; second by Jones. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye, Tate – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Councilmember Pearson made a motion to approve the minutes of April 18, 2023; second by Britt. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye, Tate – Aye and Callahan – Abstain.

Mayor Watson presented Resolution 2023-36 to comply with Ala. Code 1975, § 11-45-8(c) to set May 23, 2023 at 6:00 o'clock PM as the date and time of a public hearing to consider the adoption of certain International Building Codes in a book or pamphlet form. Councilmember Tate made a motion to adopt Resolution 2023-36; second by Callahan. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye, Tate – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Councilmember Callahan made a motion to authorize the Mayor to execute the Agreement for Construction Engineering Services with Goodwyn Mills and Cawood for ALDOT Project No. TAPNU-TA21(900), Sidewalk and Streetscape Improvements along Magnolia Street and Hood Avenue; second by Britt. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye, Tate – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Councilmember Callahan made a motion to approve the proposal from Goodwyn Mills and Cawood for the System Data Collection, System Modeling, System Analysis and Capital Improvements Planning for the Lincoln Water & Sewer Systems; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Jones – Aye, Tate – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Pearson made a motion to adjourn; second by Tate. The vote was Ayes: Britt, Pearson, Jones, Tate and Callahan.

	Carroll L. Watson, Mayor	
Attest:		
Laura S. Carmack, City Clerk		